

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
WATER SPLASH, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TARA MENON,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeals of Texas,  
Fourteenth District**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————  
TIMOTHY A. HOOTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
2402 Pease Street  
Houston, TX 77003  
713.247.9548  
thootman2000@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument .....	5
I. The split in the lower courts is a disagreement over (1) what treaty interpretation methodology the Supreme Court should apply to unambiguous treaty text in any treaty, and (2) the proper interpretation of Article 10 of the Hague Service Convention regarding service of process by direct mail without government assistance.....	5
II. The Constitution’s division of powers between the executive, legislative, and judicial branches requires that the text-centric methodology be applied by the judiciary when interpreting unambiguous treaty text .....	7
III. The judicial branch should not apply customary international law as an aid to interpret unambiguous treaty text unless the legislative branch has authorized the judicial branch to do so. Such use transfers the law-making function from the legislative branch to the judicial branch in violation of the Constitution .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The judiciary should not defer to the executive's view regarding unambiguous treaty text because to do so violates the judiciary's constitutional duty to say what the law is ....	25
V. There is no ambiguity presented by the text of the Hague Service Convention regarding whether the intent was to allow service of process by direct mail without government assistance .....	28
VI. Policy concerns support the interpretation of the lower court's reading of Article 10(a)....	45
VII. The problem of Canadian constitutional law and Québec's not implementing the Convention.....	47
Conclusion.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	38
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> 2004 I.C.J. 37 (Mar. 31) .....	41
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	15
<i>Bankston v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 889 F.2d 172 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014) .....	7
<i>Breard v. Green</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	22
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....	20
<i>Canada Attorney-General for Canada v. Attorney General for Ontario</i> , [1937] 1 D.L.R. 673 .....	48
<i>Capital Cities Communications, Inc. v. Canadian Radio-Television Commission</i> , [1978] 2 S.C.R. 141 .....	48
<i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 12 .....	24
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989) .....	32, 37, 38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	4, 26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylva-</i> <i>nia, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	31
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	38
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	20
<i>Foster and Elam v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	30
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Helvering v. Hutchings</i> , 312 U.S. 393 (1941).....	30
<i>Jones v. Mecham</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	28
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....	32
<i>Koehler v. Dodwell</i> , 152 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	8, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	27
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nuovo Pignone SpA v. STORMAN ASIA M/V</i> , 310 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5, 31
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	47
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	10
<i>Research Sys. Corp. v. IPSOS Publicite</i> , 276 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	30
<i>Sanchez-Llamas (Moises) v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	22
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888).....	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1916).....	19
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	25
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842) .....	15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	16
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	15
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	31
<i>The Scotia</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 170 (1871) .....	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	16
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	10
<i>Zivotofsky v. Zivotofsky</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	9, 10
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7 .....	14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	9, 14
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 8.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	8, 28
CAN. CONST. (Constitution Act, 1867) ch. VI, §§ 91-95.....	48
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
22 U.S.C. § 2370(c) .....	16
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	10, 24
CODE CIV. P. QUÉBEC, art. 138 .....	48
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11601-11610 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 PETER W. HOGG, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF CANADA, § 11.4(a) (5th ed. 2007).....	48
1 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES, § 102(2) (1986).....	15
1 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES, pt. III, intro. Note (1987).....	41
2 UNITED NATIONS, YEARBOOK OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION 218-219 (1966).....	41
Bertrand Russell, THE HISTORY OF WESTERN PHILOSOPHY 121-122 (Simon & Schuster 1972) (1945).....	18
<i>Competence of the General Assembly for the Admission of a State to the United Nations</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1950 I.C.J. 4 (Mar. 3).....	42
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV. 815 (1997) .....	20
Ernest A. Young, <i>Sorting Out the Debate Over Customary International Law</i> , 42 VA. J. INT'L L. 365 (2002).....	20
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, 19 I.L.M. 1501.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters	
20 U.S.T. 361, 658 U.N.T.S. 169 .....	5
1529 U.N.T.S. 499 (1989) .....	1
art. 1 .....	35, 39
art. 8 .....	33, 35
art. 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
art. 21 .....	1, 33, 36, 40
John Finnis, NATURAL LAW & NATURAL RIGHTS 26-29 (2d ed. 2011) .....	20
Lawrence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1335-1341 (3d ed. 2000) .....	20
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 43 (July 9) .....	41
Ole Lando & Hugh Beale, THE COMMISSION ON EUROPEAN CONTRACT LAW, PRINCIPLES OF EURO- PEAN CONTRACT LAW, Art. 5:101 (2000) .....	43
RICHARD K. GARDINER, TREATY INTERPRETATION 7 (2008) .....	41
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, preamble (U.S. 1776) .....	20
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES	
1155 U.N.T.S. 331 .....	41
art. 31 .....	42
art. 31(1) .....	41
art. 31(2) .....	41
art. 32 .....	42
art. 33 .....	44
